

PRERAK SHAH  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
United States Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division

TYLER M. ALEXANDER (CA 313188)  
JENNIFER A. NAJJAR (CO 50494)  
EMMA L. HAMILTON (CA 325360)  
Trial Attorneys  
Natural Resources Section  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA**

NEIGHBORS AGAINST BISON	)	Case No. 1:19-cv-00128-SPW
SLAUGHTER, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs;	)	<b>DEFENDANTS'</b>
	)	<b>OPPOSITION TO</b>
v.	)	<b>PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO</b>
	)	<b>CONSOLIDATE</b>
THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, <i>et</i>	)	
<i>al.</i> ,	)	
	)	Administrative Procedure Act
Defendants.	)	Case, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>
_____	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Background .....	2
A. <i>Neighbors Against Bison Slaughter, et al. v. National Park Service, et al. (“Neighbors”), No. 1:19-cv-00128-SPW</i> .....	2
B. <i>Cottonwood Environmental Law Center v. Bernhardt, No. 2:18-cv-12-SEH</i> .....	3
II. Legal Standard.....	6
III. Analysis .....	7
A. The Limited Degree of Overlap Between Claims and Parties Does Not Warrant Consolidation.....	7
i. <i>The Cases Involve Predominantly Distinct Legal Claims and Underlying Facts.</i> .....	8
ii. <i>The Cases Involve Different Plaintiffs, Defendants, and Intervenors.</i> .....	9
iii. <i>The Administrative Records May Differ.</i> .....	10
iv. <i>The Cases Are in Different Procedural Postures.</i> .....	14
v. <i>Any Risk of Inconsistent Judgments on the Sole Overlapping Claim Can Be Avoided through Case Management Procedures.</i> .....	17
B. If the Court Determines Consolidation is Appropriate, the First-to-File Rule Should Apply. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alltrade, Inc. v. Uniweld Products, Inc.*,  
946 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1991) .....19

*AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden*,  
495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Barrios v. Elmore*,  
No. 3:18-cv-132-DJH-RSE, 2018 WL 3636576 (W.D. Ky. July 31, 2018).....10

*Campbell v. PricewaterhouseCoopers*,  
Nos. CIV. S-06-2376 LKK/GGH, S-08-965 LKK/GGH, S-08-997 LKK/EFB,  
2008 WL 3836972 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2008) .....17

*Certified/LVI Envtl. Servs., v. PI Constr. Corp.*,  
No. CIVA.SA01CA1036FBNN, 2003 WL 1798542 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2003) ..9

*Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. Bernhardt*,  
No. 19-35150, 2019 WL 7163377 (9th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019) ..... 5, 6, 18

*Ekin v. Amazon Servs., LLC*,  
No. C14-0244-JCC, 2014 WL 12028588 (W.D. Wash. May 28, 2014).....20

*En Fuego Tobacco Shop LLC v. FDA*,  
356 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....13

*Garity v. APWU Nat’l Labor Org.*,  
828 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2016) .....7

*Glass v. Intel Corp.*,  
No. CV 06–671–PHX–MHM, 2007 WL 2265663 (D. Ariz. Aug. 6, 2007) .....7

*Habitat Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. Kimbell*,  
250 F.R.D. 390 (E.D. Wis. 2008)..... 11, 12, 13, 14

*Hall v. Hall*,  
138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018) .....16

*In re Adams Apple, Inc.*,  
829 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1987) .....6

*Inv’rs Research Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court*,  
877 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1989).....7

*Liqui-Box Corp. v. Reid Valve Co., Inc.*,  
Nos. 85-1549, 87-2098, 1989 WL 431980 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 1989) .....15

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mortg. Brokers v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
770 F. Supp. 2d 283 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 13, 14

*Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. Cent. Intelligence Agency*,  
322 F.R.D. 41 (D.D.C., 2017) .....10

*Nelson v. Paulson*,  
No. C08-1034-JCC, 2008 WL 11347440 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2008).....7

*Olin Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*,  
No. 2:10-cv-00623-GMN-RRJ, 2011 WL 1337407 (D. Nev. Apr. 6, 2011) ....20

*Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Shuford*,  
No. CIV 06-242-AA, 2006 WL 2601073 (D. Or. Sept. 8, 2006) .....6

*Pacesetter Sys., Inc. v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
678 F.2d 93 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 20, 21

*Sapiro v. Sunstone Hotel Inv’rs, LLC*,  
Nos. CV 03 1555 PHX SRB, CV 04 1535 PHX JWS, 2006 WL 898155 (D.  
Ariz. Apr. 4, 2006) .....7

*Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers*,  
Nos. CV-02-0761-PHX-SRB, CV-05-3924-PHX-SRB, 2006 WL 8440481 (D.  
Ariz. Dec. 22, 2006) .....15

*Save Power Ltd. v. Syntek Fin. Corp.*,  
121 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1997) .....20

*Sidari v. Orleans Cty*,  
174 F.R.D. 275 (W.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 9, 10

*Single Chip Sys. Corp. v. Intermec IP Corp.*,  
495 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (S.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 7, 21

*Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989) .....11

*United States v. Brace*,  
No. 1:17-cv-00006 (BR), 2018 WL 9815246 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2018)..... 15, 19

*Wall v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
No. CV 16–118–M–DLC, 2016 WL 5816883 (D. Mont. Oct. 5, 2016) ..... 7, 17

*Washington v. Daley*,  
173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999) .....6

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....1

5 U.S.C. § 706.....10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42 .....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....6
